#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/2009

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ARINC Control And Information Systems LLC		105/29/2009	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARINC Incorporated	
Street Address:	2551 Riva Road	
City:	Annapolis	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21401	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2301647	AIM

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)719-7049

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-719-7000

Email: ckelly@wileyrein.com
Correspondent Name: Christopher Kelly
Address Line 1: 1776 K Street, N.W.
Address Line 2: Wiley Rein LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	770560008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher Kelly

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003997 FRAME: 0810

\$40.00 23016*4* 

900135355

Signature:	/Christopher Kelly/
Date:	06/02/2009
Total Attachments: 2 source=ARINC ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ARINC ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003997 FRAME: 0811

## **NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT**

- A. ARINC Control And Information Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 2551 Riva Road, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 ("Assignor") was the owner of all right, title and interest in the following trademarks and corresponding trademark registration:
  - AIM and U.S. Registration No. 2,301,647 AIM for "computer software for the control and monitoring of complex industrial systems, namely, transit authorities, nuclear sites and power generation/distribution applications" and "training materials, namely, printed instructional materials books and manuals related to computer software for the control and monitoring of complex industrial systems in the field of public transit, nuclear sites and power general facilities," issued December 21, 1999.
- **B.** On January 1, 2009, Assignor assigned and conveyed to ARINC Incorporated, a Delaware corporation with an address at 2551 Riva Road, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 ("Assignee"), all right, title and interest in and to the above-identified trademark and the corresponding trademark registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark and by the trademark registration thereof.
  - C. The parties are desirous of confirming and ratifying said assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign and convey unto Assignee, <u>nunc pro tunc</u>, as of January 1, 2009, all right, title and interest in said trademark and the corresponding trademark registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks and by the trademark registration.

Assignor further assigns unto Assignee all right to sue for and receive all past damages accruing from past infringement of the trademark and the trademark registration assigned herein.

Assignor further undertakes that upon the request of Assignee, it shall execute all papers, make all rightful oaths, testify on behalf of Assignee and do all other lawful acts necessary to carry out the intent of this assignment.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003997 FRAME: 0812

This assignment shall be binding on the parties, their successors and/or assigns, and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

ARINC CONTROL AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, LLC

Ву:

Title: VICE Presidad Law

Date: 5-21-09

13003878.1

**RECORDED: 06/02/2009**